
FRIENDS OF ST. SEBASTIAN RIVER 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING 

 
AGENDA 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2022 – 4pm, Ryall house/South Prong Preserve 
 
CALL TO ORDER/ATTENDANCE 
 
CALL FOR ADDITIONS/DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA     
 
MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) – p. 2 
 
TREASURER’S REPORT – pp. 3-10 
 
PRESIDENT’S REPORT – Ryall house update, door lock, deck, phone, water test, xmas party 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

FL statutes on herbicide permits, G. Cox to contact G. Glenn; Glover contacted Earthjustice atty., 
awaiting response 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

Agenda additions policy 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 
    Advocacy – Herrmann 

 SJRWMD permits – Brisben coquina mine expansion, Babcock St., #105413, p. 11; Sunshine Mine owner is 
Bernard Egan & Company (Oct. 13 agenda item) 
 ACOE permits – none 
 Sebastian septic to sewer program support 
 Jason Brown resignation as IR County Manager 
        Blue-Green Algae Task Force Report, Stick Marsh & Blue Cypress Lake – p. 12 
 Graves Bros. letter to City of Sebastian 
 Sebastian Airport new hangar, drainage/stormwater 

    Education/Outreach – Bolton/Stephen 
 Outdoor video/projection equipment – p. 13 
 Ryall property/South Prong Preserve Open House, January 15, 2023? 
 Book donations for FSSR library – shelving and books 
 IR Lagoon Day Fest, Melbourne, Nov. 5, update, video by City of Satellite Beach expected soon, here – 

www.facebook.com/SustainableSatellite 
 Environmental Enhancement Award nominees – Kathy Hill, IRL Program, Beth Powell, IRC Parks &  
  Rec, Bruce Sabol 
    Financial – Greene 
    Governance – Herrmann 
    Information – Glover, website – no update, stats – p. 14 
    Membership – Herrmann – new members since Oct. – none 
    Publicity – Penny Phillips – Facebook posting status/options – p. 15 

Volunteer – vacant 
 
Adjournment 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1) Next BOD meeting – Jan 10, 4pm, Ryall house 
2) Christmas party, Dec. 13, 4pm? 
3) Roseland Comm. Assoc. meeting, Nov. 17, 6:30pm, Roseland Comm. Bldg., Bay St. – Intro to FL-

Friendly Landscaping, Nickie Munroe, Horticulture Agent, IRC Extension 
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FRIENDS OF ST. SEBASTIAN RIVER 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING 

TUESDAY, OCT, 11, 2022-4PM, RYALL HOUSE, SOUTH PRONG PRESERVE 
 
CALL TO ORDER/ATTENDANCE—Pres. Glover called the meeting to order at 4pm.  In attendance were Greene(treasurer), Peterson(secretary), and 
directors Bolton, Stephen(left early), and Zingman, as well as advisory director Hinck.  Herrmann(vice-pres.) and director Bondy joined by phone. 
 
CALL FOR ADDITIONS/DELETIONS TO AGENDA—none 
 
MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING(S)(AP, p.2)—Bolton made a motion, seconded by Greene, that the Minutes from the Sep. 13, 2022 BOD 
meeting be approved and accepted; all voted in favor. 
 
TREASURER’S REPORT(AP, pp.3-9)—Greene made a motion, seconded by Bolton, that the report be accepted for audit; all voted in favor. 
 
PRESIDENT’S REPORT—Rufus Standefer, cinematographer, Graves Bros. annexation shorts & long-form videos, VBFF 2023—intends to make short 
videos to share with local environmental groups via YouTube—will meet shortly with Glover. 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS—Cox to contact attorney Glenn re FL statutes on herbicide, update?—none 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

1) Ryall property winter season 2022-23 schedule of events and activities workshop, see Volunteer Committee Report(AP, pp.20-21) 
2) Pelican Island Audubon support for Transforming Landscapes for a Sustainable Future conference(AP, pp.10-12)—Bolton made a motion, 

seconded by Herrmann, that we donate $250 to PIAS as sponsor; we will also set up a table in the lobby at event. 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 
  Advocacy-Herrmann 

1) SJRWMD permits-Sunshine Mine expansion, NW corner of Babcock Rd, and C-54 , #154686—Bondy queried who actually owns the 
property? 

2) ACOE permits-none 
3) Blue-green algae Task force Report, Stick Marsh & Blue Cypress Lake(AP, p.13) 
4) City of Sebastian re Graves Bros. annexation meeting(AP, p.14) 
5) Brevard IRL Coalition initiatives(AP, pp.15-16) 
6) IR County Env. Land bond referendum, www.ircforever.com(AP, pp.18-19) 

  Education/Outreach-Bolton/Stephen 
1) Chozen Retreat, Sebastian, River cleanup donation, next cleanup late Oct.?—no update 
2) Ryall property/South Prong Preserve Open House, Sat., Nov. 12, 10am to 4pm(AP, p.20)—Board members chose to postpone Open House 

until weekend of Jan. 14, 2023 to give us more time to prepare and to investigate options for ensuring safety of visitors on the outdoor 
deck which lacks a proper railing.  Bolton will contact Wendy Swindell to ask for County support in this matter.  

3) Bolton made a motion, seconded by Herrmann, that Glover have door entry keys made for each Board member; all voted in favor.  She 
also suggested that Missy Weiss of ORCA be the featured speaker at the Jan. 24, 2023 general meeting, and Dr. Grant Gilmore be the 
featured speaker at the March 28, 2023 general mtg. 

  Financial-Greene—all in order 
  Governance-Herrmann—no report 
  Information-Glover, website update-new “Our River” page, includes info. on what a “watershed” is, article by George Keyes on historical river 
name-relocated, need to add info./def. on what a “slough” is. 
  Membership-Herrmann—no new members since Sept. 
Publicity-Penny Phillips-Facebook stats unavailable, Google website & search stats(AP, pp.21-25) 
Volunteer-vacant(AP, pp. 26-27) 
Adjournment-Greene made a motion, seconded by Peterson, that the meeting be adjourned at 6:04pm.  All voted in favor. 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1) Next BOD meeting-Nov. 8, 4pm, Ryall House 
2) IRNA local election candidate meet-and-greet, Walking Tree, Oct. 19, 5-6:30pm 
3) IR Lagoon Day, Nov. 5, 10am-2pm, Front St. Park, Melbourne 
4) ORCA Pollution Mapping report, Oct. 2022(AP, pp.28-34) 
5) Nominations due by end of Oct. for environmental enhancement award 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
Carol Lynn Peterson, FSSR Secretary 
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Oct 22

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

43400 ꞏ Direct Public Support
43450 ꞏ Individ, Business Contributions 542.56

Total 43400 ꞏ Direct Public Support 542.56

Total Income 542.56

Gross Profit 542.56

Expense
60100 ꞏ Public Relations

60102 ꞏ Contributions 250.00

Total 60100 ꞏ Public Relations 250.00

62800 ꞏ Facilities and Equipment
62840 ꞏ Equip Rental and Maintenance 41.46
62890 ꞏ Rent, Parking, Utilities 39.53

Total 62800 ꞏ Facilities and Equipment 80.99

65000 ꞏ Operations
65050 ꞏ Telephone, Telecommunications 8.89
65060 ꞏ Merchant Service Fee-PayPal 0.79

Total 65000 ꞏ Operations 9.68

65100 ꞏ Other Types of Expenses
65160 ꞏ Other Costs 90.00

Total 65100 ꞏ Other Types of Expenses 90.00

Total Expense 430.67

Net Ordinary Income 111.89

Net Income 111.89

9:49 AM Friends of St. Sebastian River

11/04/22 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis October 2022

Page 1
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Oct 31, 22

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10000 ꞏ Checking

10020 ꞏ Without Donor Restrictions 8,107.23
10030 ꞏ With Donor Restirctions

10033 ꞏ Archie Laird Memorial 585.00
10034 ꞏ Grants 422.54

Total 10030 ꞏ With Donor Restirctions 1,007.54

Total 10000 ꞏ Checking 9,114.77

10100 ꞏ Petty Cash 45.00
10200 ꞏ PayPal 301.40

Total Checking/Savings 9,461.17

Other Current Assets
10300 ꞏ Gift Card 26.26
12000 ꞏ Undeposited Funds 310.00
12100 ꞏ Inventory Asset

12110 ꞏ Puppets 292.00
12120 ꞏ Clothing 137.05
12140 ꞏ Hats 116.64
12100 ꞏ Inventory Asset - Other 944.59

Total 12100 ꞏ Inventory Asset 1,490.28

Total Other Current Assets 1,826.54

Total Current Assets 11,287.71

TOTAL ASSETS 11,287.71

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

25500 ꞏ Sales Tax Payable 29.50

Total Other Current Liabilities 29.50

Total Current Liabilities 29.50

Total Liabilities 29.50

Equity
30000 ꞏ Opening Balance Equity 306.99
32000 ꞏ Unrestricted Net Assets 11,294.86
Net Income -343.64

Total Equity 11,258.21

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 11,287.71

9:52 AM Friends of St. Sebastian River

11/04/22 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2022

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 7,412.44
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 9 items
Check 10/2/2022 DC Google -3.00 -3.00
Check 10/11/2022 dc FPL -39.53 -42.53
Check 10/11/2022 DC Walmart -6.46 -48.99
Check 10/11/2022 DC Ooma -5.89 -54.88
Check 10/13/2022 1030 IRC Health Dept. -35.00 -89.88
Check 10/13/2022 DC Home Depot -33.92 -123.80
Check 10/15/2022 dc Pelican Island Audu... -250.00 -373.80
Check 10/16/2022 DC Michaels -44.86 -418.66
Check 10/17/2022 DC Michaels -11.22 -429.88

Total Checks and Payments -429.88 -429.88

Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Sales Receipt 10/4/2022 846 Charities Aid Found... 83.28 83.28
Transfer 10/9/2022 2,000.00 2,083.28

Total Deposits and Credits 2,083.28 2,083.28

Total Cleared Transactions 1,653.40 1,653.40

Cleared Balance 1,653.40 9,065.84

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item

Check 4/6/2022 DC Home Depot -34.35 -34.35

Total Checks and Payments -34.35 -34.35

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Sales Receipt 10/25/2022 851 Charities Aid Found... 83.28 83.28

Total Deposits and Credits 83.28 83.28

Total Uncleared Transactions 48.93 48.93

Register Balance as of 10/31/2022 1,702.33 9,114.77

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item

Check 11/2/2022 DC Google -3.00 -3.00

Total Checks and Payments -3.00 -3.00

Total New Transactions -3.00 -3.00

Ending Balance 1,699.33 9,111.77

9:46 AM Friends of St. Sebastian River

11/04/22 Reconciliation Detail
10000 ꞏ Checking, Period Ending 10/31/2022

Page 1
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Initiate Business Checking SM 

October 31, 2022         Page 1 of 5 

Questions? 

Available by phone 24 hours a day, 7 days a week: 
We accept all relay calls, including 711 

1-800-CALL-WELLS   (1-800-225-5935) 

En español:   1-877-337-7454  

Online:   wellsfargo.com/biz 

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (287) 
P.O. Box 6995 
Portland, OR  97228-6995 

FRIENDS OF ST. SEBASTIAN RIVER, INC. 
SEBASTIAN RIVER INC 
PO BOX 284 
ROSELAND FL 32957-0284 

Your Business and Wells Fargo 
Visit wellsfargo.com/digitalbusinessresources to explore tours, articles,  
infographics, and other resources on the topics of money movement, account  
management and monitoring, security and fraud prevention, and more.

Account options 
A check mark in the box indicates you have these 
convenient services with your account(s).  Go to 
wellsfargo.com/biz or call the number above if you have 
questions or if you would like to add new services. 

Business Online Banking ÷  
Online Statements ÷  
Business Bill Pay  

Business Spending Report ÷  
Overdraft Protection  

Statement period activity summary 
Beginning balance on 10/1 $7,412.44 

Deposits/Credits 2,083.28 

Withdrawals/Debits -  429.88 

Ending balance on 10/31  $9,065.84 

Account number:    
FRIENDS OF ST. SEBASTIAN RIVER, INC. 
SEBASTIAN RIVER INC 

Florida account terms and conditions apply 

For Direct Deposit use 
Routing Number (RTN):  063107513 

For Wire Transfers use 
Routing Number (RTN):  121000248 

Overdraft Protection 
This account is not currently covered by Overdraft Protection.  If you would like more information regarding Overdraft Protection and eligibility 
requirements please call the number listed on your statement or visit your Wells Fargo branch.  
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October 31, 2022          Page 2 of 5 

Transaction history 

Date 
Check 

Number Description 
Deposits/ 

Credits 
Withdrawals/ 

Debits 
Ending daily 

balance 
10/3   Recurring Payment authorized on 10/01 Google *Gsuite_Fss 

CC@Google.Com CA S582274374007815 Card   
 3.00  7,409.44  

10/6   Cybergrants-Cafa Cybergrant ACH_4721633 Friends of St 
Sebastia  

83.28   7,492.72  

10/11   Paypal Transfer 221009 1022814151166 Friends of St. Sebasti  2,000.00    
10/11   Recurring Payment authorized on 10/10 Ooma,Inc 

888-711-6662 CA S462283636334977 Card   
 5.89  9,486.83  

10/12   Fpl Direct Debit Elec Pymt 10/22 1232872117 Ppda Friends of 
St. Sebasti  

 39.53  9,447.30  

10/13   Purchase authorized on 10/13 The Home Depot #8545 
Sebastian FL P462286476419462 Card   

 33.92  9,413.38  

10/14  1030  Check   35.00  9,378.38  
10/17   Purchase authorized on 10/15 Paypal *Pelicanisl 

402-935-7733 CA S302288544259827 Card   
 250.00   

10/17   Purchase authorized on 10/16 Michaels Stores 3730 6 Vero 
Bch FL P000000486148880 Card   

 44.86   

10/17   Purchase authorized on 10/17 Michaels Stores 3730 6 Vero 
Bch FL P000000382914254 Card   

 11.22  9,072.30  

10/21   Purchase authorized on 10/21 Wal-Mart Super Center 
Sebastian FL P000000383568197 Card   

 6.46  9,065.84  

Ending balance on 10/31 9,065.84 

Totals $2,083.28 $429.88 

The Ending Daily Balance does not reflect any pending withdrawals or holds on deposited funds that may have been outstanding on your account when 
your transactions posted.  If you had insufficient available funds when a transaction posted, fees may have been assessed. 

Summary of checks written  (checks listed are also displayed in the preceding Transaction history) 

Number Date Amount 

1030  10/14 35.00 
 

Monthly service fee summary 

For a complete list of fees and detailed account information, see the disclosures applicable to your account or talk to a banker. Go to 
wellsfargo.com/feefaq for a link to these documents, and answers to common monthly service fee questions. 

Fee period 10/01/2022 - 10/31/2022 Standard monthly service fee $10.00 You paid $0.00 

The bank has waived the fee for this fee period. 

How to avoid the monthly service fee Minimum required This fee period 
Have any  ONE of the following account requirements 

• Average ledger balance $1,000.00 $8,613.00 ÷ 

• Minimum daily balance $500.00 $7,409.44 ÷ 
C1/C1 
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October 31, 2022          Page 3 of 5 

Account transaction fees summary 

 

Service charge description Units used 
Units 

included 
Excess 

units 
Service charge per 

excess units ($) 
Total service 

charge ($) 
 Cash Deposited ($) 0 5,000 0 0.0030 0.00 
 Transactions 2 100 0 0.50 0.00 

Total service charges $0.00 

Other Wells Fargo Benefits

Our National Business Banking Center customer service number 1-800-CALL-WELLS (1-800-225-5935) hours of operation have 
temporarily changed to 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Eastern Time, Monday through Saturday and Sunday 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Eastern 
Time. Access to our automated banking system, the ability to report a fraud claim on your business credit or debit card, and access 
to report a lost or stolen business card will continue to be available 24 hours a day, 7 days per week. Thank you for banking with 
Wells Fargo. We appreciate your business.

 IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION 

In consideration of the global COVID-19 pandemic, Wells Fargo temporarily paused exercising its right to setoff as otherwise 
allowable under your Deposit Account Agreement. Effective on or after January 1, 2023, Wells Fargo will resume exercising its right 
to setoff for overdrawn deposit account balances, where applicable. When we exercise this right, we may reduce funds in any 
account you hold with us for purposes of paying the amount of the debt, either due or past due, that is owed to us as allowed by 
the laws governing your account. Our right of setoff won't apply if it would invalidate the tax-deferred status of any tax-deferred 
retirement account (e.g., a SEP or an IRA) you keep with us. To review a copy of your Deposit Account Agreement, including the 
provisions related to the right of setoff, please visit wellsfargo.com/online-banking/consumer-account-fees/.

NEW YORK CITY CUSTOMERS ONLY -- Pursuant to New York City regulations, we request that you contact us at 1-800-TO WELLS 
(1-800-869-3557) to share your language preference.

Tax Season Reminder: Wells Fargo delivers tax documents - either by mail or online depending on your delivery preference - no 
later than January 31 or by the IRS deadline of February 15 for brokerage accounts. Depending on the U.S. Postal delivery service, 
you should expect to receive your tax documents no later than the end of February. You can update your tax document delivery 
preferences by visiting Wells Fargo Online®.

The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) requires Wells Fargo to report information regarding the amount of interest, dividend or 
miscellaneous income earned as well as gross proceeds from sales by providing you with various IRS Forms 1099 based on the 
different types of transactions that occurred in your account during the calendar tax year (the IRS reportable threshold). For 
example, if you have interest or dividends in the amount of $10 or more during that timeframe, you will receive a Form 1099-INT 
from Wells Fargo.
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Statement for October 2022
 
Friends of St. Sebastian River, Inc. 
PO Box 284 
32957 Roseland  
Balance Summary (10/1/22 - 10/31/22) 

Available beginning Available ending Withheld beginning Withheld ending
USD 2,236.19 301.40 0.00 0.00

Merchant Account ID: T325CD7K6UCPQ PayPal ID: info@fssr.org 10/1/22 - 10/31/22

Page  1
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Payments received 

 
Withdrawals and Debits 

 
Fees 

Description USD
Mass Pay payment 51.00

Subscription Payment 15.00

Total 66.00

Description USD
Transfer Withdrawal -2,000.00

Total -2,000.00

Description USD
Payment Fee -0.79

Total -0.79

Merchant Account ID: T325CD7K6UCPQ PayPal ID: info@fssr.org 10/1/22 - 10/31/22

Page  3
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Brisben Coquina Pit/Mine - Phase 3
B.S.E. File #11463.01
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FRESHWATER BLOOM

•	 Observe an algal bloom in  
a lake or freshwater river.

•	 Information about blue-
green algal blooms.

CONTACT DEP
855-305-3903 
(to report freshwater blooms)

FloridaDEP.gov/AlgalBloom

BLUE-GREEN ALGAL BLOOM WEEKLY UPDATE
REPORTING OCT. 21 - OCT. 27, 2022

SIGN-UP FOR UPDATES REPORT ALGAL BLOOMS
SALTWATER BLOOM

•	 Observe stranded wildlife 
or a fish kill.

•	 Information about red tide 
and other saltwater algal 
blooms.

CONTACT FWC
800-636-0511 (fish kills)
888-404-3922 (wildlife Alert)

MyFWC.com/RedTide

Satellite imagery provided by NOAA - Images are impacted by cloud cover. 
A value of 0.004 is nominally equivalent to approximately 20-30 ug/L chlorophyll a of cyanobacteria, and 0.06 would be in the 300-500 ug/L chlorophyll a range. 

Please keep in mind that bloom potential is subject to change due to rapidly changing environmental conditions or satellite inconsistencies (i.e., wind, rain, temperature or stage).

REPORT PUBLIC HEALTH ISSUES

Florida Poison Control Centers 
can be reached 24/7 at 800-222-
1222 
(DOH provides grant funding to 
the Florida Poison Control Centers) 

HUMAN ILLNESS

CONTACT DOH
(DOH county office)

FloridaHealth.gov/
all-county-locations.html

OTHER PUBLIC HEALTH CONCERNS

ProtectingFloridaTogether.gov .

LAKE OKEECHOBEE OUTFLOWS
As of Oct. 27

To receive personalized 

email notifications 

about blue-green algae 

and red tide, visit

SUMMARY
There were 18 reported site visits in the past seven days with 18 samples collected. Algal bloom conditions were observed by samplers at 
five of the sites. 

On 10/17, the South Florida Water Management District performed two site visits. Dominant algal taxa and cyanotoxin results follow each 
waterbody name.

•	 C43 Canal – S77 Structure (upstream): No dominant algal taxon, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 C43 Canal – S79 Structure (upstream): No dominant algal taxon, no cyanotoxins detected.

On 10/17, the St. Johns River Water Management District collected nine routine harmful algal bloom (HAB) monitoring samples. 

•	 Lake George - Center: No dominant algal taxon, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 Stick Marsh - North: No dominant algal taxon, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 Crescent Lake - Mouth of Dunns Creek: No dominant algal taxon, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 Blue Cypress Lake - Center: No dominant algal taxon, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 St. Johns River - Shands Bridge: Microcystis aeruginosa, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 Doctors Lake - Center: No dominant algal taxon, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 St. Johns River - Mandarin Point: No dominant algal taxon, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 Lake Monroe – Center: Results pending.
•	 Lake Jesup – Center: Results pending.

On 10/24-10/26, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) staff performed seven HAB response site visits. 

•	 Jupiter Park Drive Canal: Merismopedia sp., no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 Caloosahatchee - Santa Fe Canal: No dominant algal taxon, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 Lochloosa Lake - NE in veg: Microcystis aeruginosa, trace level (0.25 parts per billion [ppb]) microcystins detected.
•	 Lochloosa Lake - Entrance to Cross Creek: Microcystis aeruginosa, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 183rd Ave Canal - Off Cross Creek: No dominant algal taxon, no cyanotoxins detected.
•	 Lochloosa Lake at Park: No dominant algal taxon, trace level (0.25 ppb) microcystins detected.
•	 Violet Lake - At 130 Violet Circle: No dominant algal taxon, trace level (0.27 ppb) microcystins detected.

Results for completed analyses are available at FloridaDEP.gov/AlgalBloom. 
This is a high-level summary of the sampling events for the reported week. For all field visit and analytical result details, please refer to the complete algal bloom map with data table by clicking the “Field 
and Lab Details” Quick Link from the Algal Bloom Dashboard. Different types of blue-green algal bloom species can look different and have different impacts. However, regardless of species, many types of 
blue-green algae can produce toxins that can make you or your pets sick if swallowed or possibly cause skin and/or eye irritation due to contact. We advise staying out of water where algae is visibly present 
as specks or mats or where water is discolored pea-green, blue-green or brownish-red. Additionally, pets or livestock should not come into contact with algal bloom-impacted water or with algal bloom 
material or fish on the shoreline.

SITE VISITS FOR BLUE-GREEN ALGAE

Algal Bloom 
Observed

Yes (5)
 

No (13)

St. Johns River
Oct. 26, 2022

St. Lucie Estuary
Oct. 27, 2022

Lake Okeechobee
Oct. 27, 2022

Caloosahatchee Estuary
Oct. 27, 2022

Satellite imagery for the St. Johns River 
shows no significant bloom potential on 
Lake George and on the mainstem of the 
river downstream of the lake. Doctors Lake 
was obscured by cloud cover in the 10/26 
satellite imagery, but imagery from 10/27 
shows low bloom potential on the lake.

Satellite imagery for the St. Lucie Estuary 
shows no significant bloom potential in 
visible portions of the estuary.

Satellite imagery for Lake Okeechobee 
shows approximately 5% coverage of low 
scattered bloom potential.

Satellite imagery for the Caloosahatchee 
Estuary shows no significant bloom 
potential in visible portions of the 
estuary.
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Friends of St. Sebastian River 
Education/Outreach Committee Report – Diana/Bob/Tim 
November 8, 2022 
 
Outdoor movies at Ryall house 
 
Janice Broda mentioned that the Heritage Center in Vero Beach used to do some outdoor movies in the 
evenings and thought they had been well attended.  She didn’t think that they do them anymore and 
suggested that I ought to reach out to see if they, in fact, aren’t using the equipment and perhaps might be 
interested in selling it. 
 
I spoke to Heather, the Executive Director at the Heritage Center and she said they only use the equipment a 
few times a year.  It includes an inflatable rear-projection screen, sound equipment with two speakers, and 
the projector.  Heather said it is pretty good equipment and thought that it is probably overkill for what they 
need – it was purchased before she went to work for them.  There apparently is no current interest in selling 
the equipment but they do rent the equipment for $450/event.  She also pointed out there is a fee to show 
most films even if it is free event. 
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Fssr.org

fssr.org Analytics launch

WHERE DO YOUR NEW USERS COME FROM?

WHICH PAGES AND SCREENS GET THE MOST VIEWS? WHAT ARE YOUR TOP EVENTS?

 by New users First user default channel grouping

Organic Search

Direct

Organic Social

Referral

0 10 20 30 40 50

View user acquisition

 by CountryUsers

COUNTRY USERS

United States 71

Philippines 3

Italy 2

Botswana 1

Brazil 1

Canada 1

China 1

View countries

Views by Page title and screen class

PAGE TITL E AND SCREEN CL ASS VIEWS

Friends of St. Seba...iver (FSSR) - Home 64

Our River - The St. Sebastian 41

FSSR - Photo Gallery 40

FSSR - About Us 20

FSSR - Volunteer! 17

FSSR - Contact Information 13

FSSR - Famous Env...ental Quotations 11

View pages and screens

Event count by Event name

EVENT NAM E EVENT COUNT

page_view 253

user_engagement 190

session_start 131

scroll 101

first_visit 82

click 25

file_download 2

View events

 by Users Device model

DEVICE M ODEL USERS

iPhone 28

Safari 21

Chrome 15

Edge 5

ChromeBook 2

iPad 2

Firefox for Android 1

View device models

Go to report

Add comparison

BOD info check_circlearrow_drop_down

A All Users Last 28 days Oct 9 - Nov 5, 2022 ▼
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Friends of St. Sebastian River 
Publicity – Penny Phillips 
November 8, 2022 
 
We already allow anyone to post. If someone posts something, Holly and I would be notified 
and one of us would have to approve it before it was published to our page. The only thing we 
could change is to let people post without approval which is an invitation to scammers so I 
wouldn't recommend it.  
 
I have attached a screenshot of the current settings.  The options are: 
 

• Allow posting of anything without review and approval 
• Allow posting of photos and video (currently allow) 
• Posting of comments that must be approved before they are published (currently allow), 

or 
• Disable the posting of anything by anyone other than an “administrator.” 
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